

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

No. 23-1767

JADEN BROWN,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SAM DICKEY, individually and as an employee of the Cumberland County Sheriff's Department; DANIEL HASKELL, individually and as an employee of the Cumberland County Sheriff's Department,
Defendants-Appellants,

CARRIE BRADY, individually and as an employee of the Cumberland County Sheriff's Department; CUMBERLAND COUNTY; KEVIN JOYCE, individually and as Sheriff of Cumberland County; TIMOTHY KORTES, individually and as an employee of the Cumberland County Sheriff's Department; MARK RENNA, individually and as an employee of the Cumberland County Sheriff's Department,
Defendants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Maine
Case No. 2:20-cv-00478-NT
The Honorable Nancy Torresen

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE RODERICK AND SOLANGE MACARTHUR
JUSTICE CENTER AND THE INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

Jaba Tsitsuashvili
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 N. Glebe Rd., Ste. 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
jtsitsuashvili@ij.org

Daniel Greenfield
George Mills*
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
501 H Street NE, Suite 275
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 869-3379
george.mills@macarthurjustice.org

**Admitted only in California.
Practicing under the supervision of the
Roderick & Solange MacArthur Justice
Center.*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CASES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Qualified Immunity’s Clearly Established Inquiry Is Fundamentally Concerned With Notice, and Identical Decisions Are Not the Only Sources of Notice.	7
A. The district court correctly concluded that <i>Cookish</i> put Defendants on notice here.	8
B. As the Supreme Court has recently reaffirmed, government officials have notice of clearly established law without a prior factually analogous decision in “obvious” cases like this one.	13
C. Cumberland County’s policies and Maine statutes provided notice that the officers’ conduct violated clearly established law.....	16
II. This Court Should Decline Defendants’ Invitation to Unduly Expand the Doctrine of Qualified Immunity, Especially When It Comes to Correctional Officers.	21
A. Qualified immunity is unworkable, unjust, and untethered to any statutory or historical justification.....	21
B. Qualified immunity is particularly inappropriate here because the common-law immunities underpinning qualified immunity did not extend to prison officials.	27
CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF CASES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Perrill</i> , 916 F.2d 1392 (9th Cir. 1990).....	19, 21
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	9
<i>Asher v. Cabell</i> , 50 F. 818 (5th Cir. 1892).....	31
<i>Barr v. Matteo</i> , 360 U.S. 564 (1959).....	29
<i>Baxter v. Bracey</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1862 (2020).....	21, 26
<i>Booker v. S.C. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 855 F.3d 533 (4th Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993).....	28
<i>Bushee v. Angelone</i> , 7 F. App’x 182 (4th Cir. 2001) (per curiam).....	11
<i>Clark v. Coupe</i> , 55 F.4th 167 (3d Cir. 2022).....	18
<i>Cole v. Carson</i> , 935 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2019) (en banc).....	22, 24, 25, 27
<i>Commonwealth v. Stockton</i> , 21 Ky. 192 (1827).....	30
<i>Cookish v. Powell</i> , 945 F.2d 441 (1st Cir. 1991).....	5, 8, 9, 11

Cope v. Cogdill,
 3 F.4th 198 (5th Cir. 2021) 14

Dabney v. Taliaferro,
 25 Va. 256 (1826) 30

Decotiis v. Whittemore,
 635 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2011) 13

District of Columbia v. Wesby,
 583 U.S. 48 (2018)..... 9

Est. of Rahim by Rahim v. Doe,
 51 F.4th 402 (1st Cir. 2022)..... 20

Farmer v. Perrill,
 288 F.3d 1254 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 11

Fortner v. Thomas,
 983 F.2d 1024 (11th Cir. 1993)..... 11

Franklin v. Lockhart,
 883 F.2d 654 (8th Cir. 1989)..... 11

Harris v. Miller,
 818 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2016) (per curiam)..... 11

Henry v. Hulett,
 969 F.3d 769 (7th Cir. 2020)..... 11

Hoggard v. Rhodes,
 141 S. Ct. 2421 (2021)..... 10, 29

Hope v. Pelzer,
 536 U.S. 730 (2002) *passim*

Horvath v. City of Leander,
 946 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 23

Hutchins v. McDaniels,
 512 F.3d 193 (5th Cir. 2007) (per curiam) 11

<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976)	29, 30, 31
<i>Irish v. Fowler</i> , 979 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jennings v. Jones</i> , 499 F.3d 2 (1st Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018)	22, 24
<i>Knowlton v. Bartlett</i> , 18 Mass. 271 (1822) (per curiam)	30
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	20, 27, 28
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	26
<i>Matthis v. Pollard</i> , 3 Ga. 1 (1847)	30
<i>Maye v. Klee</i> , 915 F.3d 1076 (6th Cir. 2019)	19
<i>McCoy v. Alamu</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1364 (2021)	6, 14
<i>McKinney v. City of Middletown</i> , 49 F.4th 730 (2d Cir. 2022)	22
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015)	9, 10
<i>Nelson v. Corr. Med. Servs.</i> , 583 F.3d 522 (8th Cir. 2009) (en banc)	19
<i>Nunez v. Duncan</i> , 591 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2010)	11

<i>Okin v. Vill. of Cornwall-On-Hudson Police Dep't</i> , 577 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Parkell v. Danberg</i> , 833 F.3d 313 (3d Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	25
<i>Perkins v. Reed</i> , 14 Ala. 536 (1848)	30
<i>Perrine v. Planchard</i> , 15 La. Ann 133 (1860).....	30
<i>Peters v. White</i> , 53 S.W. 726 (Tenn. 1899).....	31
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967)	27, 28
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014)	5, 9
<i>Raiche v. Pietroski</i> , 623 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Ramirez v. Guadarrama</i> , 2 F.4th 506 (5th Cir. 2021)	14
<i>Reitz v. Woods</i> , 85 F.4th 780 (5th Cir. 2023)	9
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997)	30
<i>Sabir v. Williams</i> , 52 F.4th 51 (2d Cir. 2022).....	18
<i>Sampson v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 974 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2020)	22

Scheuer v. Rhodes,
416 U.S. 232 (1974) 29

Stoudemire v. Mich. Dep’t of Corr.,
705 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 11

Suboh v. D.A.
’s Off. of Suffolk Dist., 298 F.3d 81 (1st Cir. 2002)..... 15

Taylor v. Riojas,
141 S. Ct. 52 (2020) 6, 13, 14

Thompson v. Clark,
No. 14-CV-7349, 2018 WL 3128975 (E.D.N.Y. June 26,
2018) 23

Vazquez v. Cnty. of Kern,
949 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 18

Ventura v. Rutledge,
398 F. Supp. 3d 682 (E.D. Cal. 2019) 23

Villarreal v. City of Laredo, Texas,
No. 20-40359, --- F.4th ---, 2024 WL 244359 (5th Cir. Jan.
23, 2024) 9

Wood v. Strickland,
420 U.S. 308 (1975) 29

Zadeh v. Robinson,
928 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 23, 25

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
582 U.S. 120 (2017) 26

Statutes

Ku Klux Klan Act, Pub. L. No. 42-22, ch. 22, § 1, 17 Stat. 13
(1871) 28

Maine Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 30-A § 1582..... 19

Other Authorities

Aaron L. Nielson & Christopher J. Walker, *The New Qualified Immunity*, 89 S. CAL. L. REV. 1 (2015)..... 25

Akhil Reed Amar, *Of Sovereignty and Federalism*, 96 YALE L.J. 1425 (1987)..... 27

Alexander A. Reinert, *Qualified Immunity’s Flawed Foundation*, 111 CAL. L. REV. 201 (2023) 28

Emma Tucker, *States Tackling “Qualified Immunity” for Police as Congress Squabbles Over the Issue*, CNN (April 23, 2021) 22

, <https://ij.org/report/unaccountable/>..... 25

James E. Pfander & Jonathan L. Hunt, *Public Wrongs and Private Bills: Indemnification and Government Accountability in the Early Republic*, 85 N.Y.U. L. REV. 1862, 1863, 1928-29 (2010)..... 26

Jason Tiezzi, Robert McNamara & Elyse Smith Pohl, *Unaccountable: How Qualified Immunity Shields a Wide Range of Government Abuses, Arbitrarily Thwarts Civil Rights, and Fails to Fulfill Its Promises*, Institute for Justice (Feb. 2024) 24

Joanna C. Schwartz, *The Case Against Qualified Immunity*, 93 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1797 (2018) 22

Joanna C. Schwartz, *Qualified Immunity’s Boldest Lie*, 88 U. CHI. L. REV. 605, 683 (2021) 23, 24

Reply in Support of Certiorari, *McCoy v. Alamu*, 141 S. Ct. 1364 (2021) (No. 20-31), 2020 WL 8023227 14

Thomas M. Cooley, *Treatise on the Law of Torts or the Wrongs Which Arise Independent of Contract* (1879)..... 29, 31

William Baude, *Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?*, 106 CAL.
L. REV. 45 (2018) 22, 26
